

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

VIC CHRISTENSEN MINERAL TRUST,	)	Supreme Court No. 20210050
	)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	)	Dunn Co. Civil No. 13-2019-CV-
	)	00012
v. ENERPLUS RESOURCES	)	
CORPORATION,	)	
	)	
<i>Defendant, Cross-Claim Defendant, and</i>	)	
<i>Appellant,</i>	)	
	)	
and MEYER FAMILY MINERAL TRUST,	)	
JOANN DERYCE STRUTHERS TRUST, and	)	
STEVEN J. REED LIVING TRUST,	)	
	)	
<i>Defendants, Cross-Claim Plaintiffs, and</i>	)	
<i>Appellees.</i>	)	

---

**APPELLANT ENERPLUS RESOURCES (USA) CORP.’S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Appeal from Orders of the District Court, dated July 27, 2020 and August 10, 2020, and  
Judgments dated August 10, 2020, November 23, 2020, and March 17, 2021,  
Granting Summary Judgment against Appellant

Appeal From  
Southwest Judicial District, Dunn County, North Dakota  
The Honorable William Herauf

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Zachary E. Pelham, ND #05904  
PEARCE DURICK PLLC  
314 E. Thayer Avenue  
P. O. Box 400  
Bismarck, ND 58502-0400  
(701) 223-2890  
zep@pearce-durick.com

John P. Strelman (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Jake F. Fischer (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
NELSON MULLINS RILEY AND  
SCARBOROUGH LLP  
1400 Wewatta Street, Suite 500  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 583-9913  
john.strelman@nelsonmullins.com  
jake.fischer@nelsonmullins.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... ¶ 1

ARGUMENT ..... ¶ 3

I. The Trust Defendants Fail to Show Any Basis for Liability Against Enerplus.... ¶ 3

    A. The Trust Defendants’ Framing Creates a False Dichotomy..... ¶ 3

    B. The Language in the Reeds Deed Permits Multiple Interpretations ..... ¶ 6

    C. The Other Issues Raised by the Trust Defendants Are Not Relevant..... ¶ 19

II. The Trust Defendants Do Not Rebut the Factual Evidence of a Dispute ..... ¶ 22

CONCLUSION..... ¶ 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... ¶ 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Acoma Oil Corp. v. Wilson</i> , 471 N.W.2d 476 (N.D. 1991) .....	¶¶ 10–11, 18–19, 23
<i>CHS Inc. v. Riemers</i> , 2018 ND 101, 910 N.W.2d 189.....	¶ 6
<i>Miller v. Kloeckner</i> , 1999 ND 190, 600 N.W.2d 881 .....	¶¶ 12–15
<i>Somerset County v. Burgum</i> , 2021 ND 58, 956 N.W.2d 392 .....	¶ 19
<i>Wenco v. EOG Resources Inc.</i> , 2012 ND 219, 822 N.W.2d 701 .....	¶¶ 10–11, 16–19
<i>West v. Alpar Res., Inc.</i> , 298 N.W.2d 484 (N.D. 1980).....	¶ 6

### STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 47-16-39.1 .....	passim
-----------------------------	--------

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

North Dakota Mineral Title Standard 7-05.1 .....	¶ 18
